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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians, 
Spirit Lake Tribe, Wesley Davis, Zachery S. 
King, and Collette Brown      
        
   Plaintiffs,    
        
vs.        
  
Michael Howe in his official capacity as 
Secretary of State of North Dakota,    
        
   Defendant.    
 
 

Defendant Michael Howe, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of North Dakota 

(“Defendant”) hereby moves the Court for an order staying execution without bond the Judgment 

entered November 17, 2023, permanently enjoining Defendant from administering, enforcing, 

preparing for, or in any way permitting the nomination or election of members of the North Dakota 

Legislative Assembly from districts 9 and 15 and subdistrict 9A and 9B, and ordering Defendant 

and the Legislative Assembly to adopt a plan to remedy the violation of Section 2 by December 

22, 2023. The grounds for this motion are that the judgment has been appealed, and the Court is 

empowered to stay the judgment on appeal.  

This motion is made pursuant to Rule 8 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 

Rule 62 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and is supported by the attached Brief in Support 

of Motion for Stay of Judgment Pending Appeal.  

Dated this 4th day of December, 2023. 
 
   State of North Dakota 
   Drew H. Wrigley 
   Attorney General 
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By: /s/ David R. Phillips     
David R. Phillips (ND Bar No. 06116) 
Special Assistant Attorney General  
dphillips@bgwattorneys.com 
300 West Century Avenue   
P.O. Box 4247 
Bismarck, ND 58502-4247 
Telephone: (701) 751-8188  
 

Philip Axt (ND Bar No. 09585) 
Solicitor General 
Email: pjaxt@nd.gov 
600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 125 
Bismarck, ND 58505 
Telephone: (701) 328-2210 
 
Counsel for Defendant Michael Howe, in his 
official capacity as Secretary of State of 
North Dakota  
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR STAY OF 
JUDGMENT PENDING APPEAL was on the 4th day of December, 2023, filed electronically 
with the Clerk of Court through ECF:  
 
Michael S. Carter  
OK No. 31961 
Matthew Campbell  
NM No. 138207, CO No. 40808  
Native American Rights Fund  
1506 Broadway  
Boulder, CO 80301  
carter@narf.org   
mcampbell@narf.org 
 
Molly E. Danahy  
DC Bar No. 1643411 
Campaign Legal Center  
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400   
Washington, DC 20005  
mdanahy@campaignlegal.org   
 
Mark P. Gaber  
DC Bar No. 98807 
Campaign Legal Center  
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400   
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Washington, DC 20005  
mgaber@campaignlegal.org  
 
Bryan L. Sells  
GA No. 635562 
The Law Office of Bryan L. Sells, LLC  
PO BOX 5493 
Atlanta, GA 31107-0493 
bryan@bryansellslaw.com 
 
Samantha Blencke Kelty  
AZ No. 024110 
TX No. 24085074 
Native American Rights Fund 
1514 P Street NW, Suite D 
Washington, DC 20005 
kelty@narf.org 
 
Timothy Q. Purdon  
ND No. 05392 
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP 
1207 West Divide Avenue, Suite 200 
Bismarck, ND 58501 
TPurdon@RobinsKaplan.com 
 
Allison Neswood  
Native American Rights Fund 
250 Arapahoe Ave 
Boulder, CO 80302 
202-734-6449 
neswood@narf.org  
 
Phil Axt  
Office of Attorney General  
600 E. Boulevard Avenue, Dept. 125 
Bismarck, ND 58502 
pjaxt@nd.gov  
 
Scott K. Porsborg 
Austin T. Lafferty 
Brian D. Schmidt 
Smith Porsborg Schweigert Armstrong Moldenhauer & Smith 
122 E. Broadway Avenue 
P.O. Box 460 
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460 
701-258-0630 
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sporsborg@smithporsborg.com  
alafferty@smithporsborg.com  
bschmidt@smithporsborg.com  
 
Victor J. Williamson 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Room 7263 NWB 
Washington, DC 20530 
202-305-0036 
victor.williamson@usdoj.gov  
 

By: /s/ David R. Phillips     
DAVID R. PHILLIPS  
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